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Note to submitter: 

You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have 

served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA. and your 

name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 

also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, anyon-going communications between you and Council 

will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 

in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 

concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 

correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Note to submitter: 

You must serve a copy of your.submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have 

served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your 

name and address will be publicly available. The Information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 

also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, anyon-going communications between you and Council 

will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 

in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 

concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 

correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT
Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To:
Chief Executive
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029
ROTORUA

Name of Submitter:

Antony, Shybu

This is a submission on an application from:

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

for a Resource Consent to: 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua for contracted emergency housing for five years.

at: _____________________________________________________________________________________
[Briefly describe the type of consent, proposed activity, and location of the resource consent]

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

● The consent that is sought for a period of five years.
● Maximum of 52 occupants in 14 units.

[Give Details]

My submission is:

I strongly oppose giving resource consent to the above activity on this address by the applicant. This is
because we have had too much unlawful activity from people in the emergency motels throughout this area.
These include; damage to property, trashing and vandalizing within areas nearby, car theft, dangerous
driving, intimidation and verbal abuse to the public and ruining the reputation of the city.

[include –
▪ whether you support or oppose the specific parts of the application or wish to have them amended; and ▪
the reasons for your views]

I seek the following decision from the consent authority:

Please do not give resource consent to this address.

[Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought]
I wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Signature of submitter (or person authorised

to sign on behalf of submitter): Shybu Antony

Date:

20/6/2022

Address for service of Submitter:

New Zealand

Telephone:

Contact person: [name and

designation, if applicable]

Fax/email:



Shybu Antony

Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File No: ____________

Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT
Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To:
Chief Executive
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029
ROTORUA

Name of Submitter:

Antony, Shybu

This is a submission on an application from:

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

for a Resource Consent to: 284-286 Fenton Street, Rotorua for contracted emergency housing for five

years.

at: _____________________________________________________________________________________
[Briefly describe the type of consent, proposed activity, and location of the resource consent]

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

● The consent that is sought for a period of five years.
● Maximum of 52 occupants in 14 units.

[Give Details]

My submission is:

I strongly oppose giving resource consent to the above activity on this address by the applicant. This is
because we have had too much unlawful activity from people in the emergency motels throughout this area.
These include; damage to property, trashing and vandalizing within areas nearby, car theft, dangerous
driving, intimidation and verbal abuse to the public and ruining the reputation of the city.

[include –
▪ whether you support or oppose the specific parts of the application or wish to have them amended; and ▪
the reasons for your views]

I seek the following decision from the consent authority:

Please do not give resource consent to this address.

[Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought]
I wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Signature of submitter (or person authorised

to sign on behalf of submitter): Shybu Antony

Date:

20/6/2022

Address for service of Submitter:

3010

New Zealand

Telephone:



Contact person: [name and

designation, if applicable]

Shybu Antony

Fax/email:

Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File No: ____________

Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.



Jennifer Murray 

 
3 July 2022 
 
Chief Executive  
Rotorua Lakes Council 
Private Bag 3029  
ROTORUA 
 
By Email: planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz 
 
CC: Alison Blackwell (ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz) 
 
Dear Geoff 
 
RE: SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY NOTIFIED RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION: RC17673 – UNION 

VICTORIA MOTEL 26/28 Victoria Street Rotorua (Site Address 5 Union Street/26-28 Victoria Street, 
Rotorua) 

 
As can be seen by my residential address above, I live to the Union Victoria 
Motel, therefore, probably one of the most affected people in Rotorua in relation to this motel being 
used for emergency housing.  
 
Whilst I feel that it is highly inappropriate that Rotorua residents are being housed in motels, I do 
not want to be seen as a person saying ‘not in my back yard’, and understand that there needs to be 
an immediate, but short term, solution to the crisis that the people currently housed in the motels 
are facing, and realise that this is better than being on the streets. However, I have major concerns 
the consent would be extended beyond the five years and that ‘out of towners’ are being housed in 
our motels, which I do not support.  
 
I will, however, accept the granting of the resource consent only on the following basis: 
 

• That there is no ‘right of renewal’, or renewal on the consent; that the consent is for a maximum 
of five years; the motel is returned to being a tourist motel at the end of five years; and that 
Council cannot go back on this and extend it. 

• Council have a robust plan in place, i.e. a sinking lid policy, so that at the end of 5 years that all 
of the people housed in the Union Victoria Motel are out of the accommodation and housed at 
the end of the 5 year period, enabling it to be returned to a motel. 

• That the onsite support as mentioned in the application, especially re the support services and 
security, is ensured. Having it stipulated that it is ‘Visions of a Helping Hand’ will be the support 
organisation in the application should be removed; as if that organisation is not doing an 
effective job they should be replaced by another service provider. I also want to ensure that 
there are robust processes in place for the monitoring and performance of these organisations 
who are providing the on-site response (with clear KPIs and intervention if they are performing 
poorly). 



• That the ‘temporary fencing’ on the Union Street side of the property is replaced with proper 
permanent high security fencing, that is also aesthetically pleasing; as this affects the value of 
our property, the image and desirability of our neighbourhood, and the mana of the people 
having to live in the motel. The current temporary fencing is not appropriate or acceptable (See 
figure 1 & 2 for photo of current temporary fencing). 

• That there remains only one entrance to the Union Victoria Motel (Victoria Street entrance) and 

that the entrance from the Union St side remains blocked off. 

• That the landscaping is maintained to a good standard (including the areas belonging to the 
property on the outside of the fencing), including weeding and maintenance. Currently it is an 
eyesore (see Figure 3 & 4 for photo of current state of grounds maintenance). This also affects 
the value of our property, the image and desirability of our neighbourhood, and the mana of the 
people having to live in the motel. 

• That the motel do not turn up the geothermal pressure to the extent that there is any water 
squirting from the geothermal pressure overflow pipe and spraying onto our property. This has 
been an issue on numerous occasions over the last couple of years. 

• That occupants, the owners of the motel and the support service organisation are required to 
follow the rules laid out in the Site Management Plan. 

• That the occupants of the motel are Rotorua residents and not from out of town. 
 
Figure 1. 

 



Figure 2. 

 
 
Figure 3. 
 

 
 



Figure 4. 
 

 
 
I think that I am being very reasonable and I don’t think the above stipulations are too much to ask 
to enable the consent to be granted.  
 
If you have any questions  please do not hesitate to contact me on  or 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Jennifer Murray 
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Publicly Notified Resource Consent Application: 

RC17662 321 Fenton Street Rotorua. 

 

My name is Philip Parnell Spackman. I am a resident of Glenholme residing in 

 metres from the Malones Spa Motel and 4 other motels used for 

social housing. 

I am also the Venue Manager at the Arawa Bowling Club Lytton Street which shares 

a boundary with Malones Spa Motel.  

My submission is an objection to the resource consent application from Malones Spa 

Motel seeking for social housing long term approval.  My concerns are that of a 

resident for 19 years in Glenholme.  

I am not opposed to the Government and the Ministry of Social Development doing 

what it needs to do to help people. However, it needs to make proper assessments 

before approving these properties suitability, management skills and the impact on 

residents living nearby.  

In the last 30 months I have been able to observe: 

• The deterioration in behaviour of persons resident in nearby Motels (incl 

Malones). 

• The poor management and lack of community consideration displayed by 

those persons managing the motel facilities. 

• A sharp increase in Criminality and disorder seriously impacting on residents 

safety, wellbeing and finances.   

 

Specific to Malones Spa Motel: 

MHUD in the Malones application for resource consent claim, that the area is 

‘surrounded’ with reserves for children to play as their driveway and car park is not 

suitable.  I endorse this unsuitability. The Motel car park and driveway is dangerous 

and not suitable as a play area.  Linton Park is the only close children play area with 

a very limited activity resource. It is about 500 meters away across what the 

applicant in the “Malones resource consent application” correctly identify as an 

‘Urban Primary Arterial Road’. It is a very busy 40 metres wide highway. There are 

no pedestrian crossings, and it is a daunting task even for adults to walk across. I 

have never seen children whom I was able to identify as coming from the motels 

using the area.  

Instead, the streets of Glenholme are the only available playing areas.    

My observations are that Malones management and “Vision of a helping hand” have 

no intention of complying with these play area concerns. It is being ignored as 

children are observed constantly playing in the vehicle car park and drive in and their 

toys, scooters and sports equipment regularly litter the car park.     
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As an example, on the 17th of June 2022 I observed a group of 4 children playing 

together on the drive near the entrance.  As I watched a “Vision of a helping hand” 

employee drove into the complex through the group, ignoring them, then parking in 

front of the office which he entered. 

 

Malones Spa Motel have shown little community responsibility: 

• Shopping trollies in numbers are left lying in the street (Sumner Street 

entrance) often for weeks until removed by either myself or by Supermarkets 

at my request.  

• On one occasion I approached Malones Management requesting that they 

deal with a trolly laden with rubbish which at times I had sighted on their rear 

entrance. I undertook to return the trolly myself to the supermarket (who had 

refused to uplift it because of the contents) if they, Malones would take the 

rubbish out.  The Malones employee claimed they had nowhere to put the 

rubbish and then within a few hours during darkness on the same evening the 

trolly (which had been there for several weeks) was pushed away from the 

motels side entrance across the road into the driveway of a residence and the 

rubbish purposely tipped out.  

• For many months graffiti has been on the side fences facing Sumner Street 

with no effort made by management to remove it. While graffiti on the front 

fence facing Fenton Street has only just been painted out after several 

months.  

• I have personally approached the management of The Pure Guest House, 

Aces Motel, Apex and Malones regarding rubbish removal parking of vehicles 

on foot paths or the state of their berm lawns or disgraceful appearance of 

property including graffiti or temporary poorly constructed fencing.  Malones 

Spa Motel has been the least cooperative. 

 

Criminality, Community safety and wellbeing: 

• Between 2003 and 2019 I never had a reason to phone the NZ Police to 

report disorder or a crime effecting myself, property or that of the Arawa 

Bowling Club. 

• In the last 18 months I have phoned the Police on 5 occasions for domestic 

violence or disorder that has occurred within meters of my address involving 

persons I knew to be from the nearby Motels.   The last at 4am on the 23 May 

2022. 

• Since of the 1st of May 2022 on two occasions I have reported to Police 

intruders caught on security cameras attempting to steal property from my 

address.  

• Between 2003 and 2020 the Arawa Bowling Club reported to Police only 1 

burglary or report of damage.  Since 2021 on behalf of the Arawa Bowling 

Club I have reported to the Police 3 instances of burglary and damage 

involving thousands of dollars in some part irreplaceable property.   
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• As a Police Officer for 34 years my own investigation showed that the 

offenders had entered Arawa Bowling Club via 323 Fenton Street, a rarely 

occupied property situated between Malones and Apex Motel.  It has been 

observed on occasions occupants from these motels using the bowling club 

as an accessway between Lytton and Fenton Streets requiring members to 

carryout random patrols in the evenings at the club. 

• On two occasions while I have been playing bowls occupants from Malones 

have thrown property and rubbish over the fence onto the club’s greens.  On 

one occasion a pair of scissors embedded itself into the green at my feet, on 

another occasion soiled napkins landed on the green. social housing tenants 

from Apex Motel one evening threw and smashed at least a dozen empty 

bottles on to our green. 

• I have personally been attacked by an unregistered dog owned by a resident 

of the motel alongside Malones Spa Motel (reported to Dog control) and on a 

separate occasion along with my wife threatened by a social house occupant 

because he wrongly thought we had stopped on the foot path opposite to look 

at his car. (Not reported). 

• I have had to intervene to stop large groups of resident motel children stealing 

from letter boxes, a community library in Sumner St, and from playing on the 

Arawa Bowling Greens.  
• I have observed drug dealing taking place in a social housing motel within 

view of my property (Reported and confirmed by Police)  and it is a  regular 

occurrence to see patched gang members visiting or entering Fenton Street 

motels near my home.  

 

Community responses: 

• I am personally aware of at least 2 associates who have sold their properties 

because of the impact of social housing on their wellbeing and many others 

are considering moving from the area because of safety. 

• 5 of my near neighbours in Glenholme have installed security cameras and 

security gates costing thousands of dollars. 

• The Arawa Bowling Club has now found it necessary to alarm their 

outbuildings and at present are seeking sponsorship funding to place new 

security fencing in the areas adjoining social housing motels.  The Police 

have recommended that security cameras be installed. It should be noted 

that Arawa Bowling Club .  If security 

funding is not obtained and burglaries and damage continues, then serious 

consideration will need to be given  

• It is noted that two major hotels bordering Fenton Street and near Malones 

have been required to install security fencing and gates. As has a school 

and a second property closely situated and in the vicinity of Malones Spa 

Motel and 5 other social housing locations. 
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I acknowledge that many of these incidents and concerns are not entirely Malones 

Spa Motel specific.  What it does indicate however that social housing has had a 

major and serious impact on Rotorua and citizens living in the area.  

The issues outlined are spread across all those motels bordering my home and there 

is nothing in Malone Spa Motel’s application that their present and future residents 

will be specially selected or behave in any different manner.  

These motels being used for social housing has placed a dark cloud over this 

community and I find myself while walking or cycling into the CBD running a gauntlet 

of high security fencing, orange cones, illegally parked cars on now destroyed grass 

berms, shopping trollies, broken glass, littered rubbish and graffiti.  Many of the 

social housing motels are now shabby in appearance and poorly managed.   The 

area surrounding the intersection of Sumner and Fenton Streets has developed into 

a no-go area for many residents while out walking.   

They and any other Rotorua Motels should not be granted extended Resource 

consent to be used for social housing. Rotorua now has a justifiably poor reputation 

throughout New Zealand because of the social housing situation.  Allowing motels 

resource consent to continue will only further fuel that reputation.  

 

 

 

P Spackman 

 

 

 

  

  

 



From: Denise Morgan-Koia
To: Bethany Bennie
Cc: craig batchelar
Subject: FW: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION
Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2022 12:47:44 pm

 
 
From: Lorraine Bryce  
Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 3:02 PM
To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>
Cc: ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz
Subject: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION
 
To 8 July 2022
Rotorua lakes Council
Private Bag 3029
Rotorua
Contracted Emergency Housing Submission.
 
RC17887 Ascot on Fenton 247 Fenton St, & 11 Toko St. Rotorua
 
This submission is to object to the Resource Consent for the above motel to be emergency
housing for the next 5 years.
 
I am making this submission on behalf of my mother, Doreen van der Sanden of 

 Since this motel has been used for emergency housing, she has become
increasingly distressed with ongoing behaviour problems with the current emergency
housing residents. She has been subjected to being asked for money when she has gone out
for a walk, theft of personal property from her garden and has had people chased by the
police over her back fence and running through her garden.
 
We have also witnessed possible drug use with small packages being exchanged or thrown
through the gate of the motel and then cars racing away.
 
The problems seem to be increasing in the area. I would also like to reference the article
from the Rotorua Daily Post (dated Tuesday, June 28 2022 - pages A1 to A3.) In this
article, a naked man caused a considerable disturbance in Victoria St (around the corner
from my mother) and various other streets in the area. He also broke into an elderly lady's
home in Toko St, terrifying her. Finally, the man was found stabbed after having had an
altercation with others, in the street.
 
This ongoing problem is totally unacceptable for existing residents who have lived
peacefully in the area for many years.
 
She is feeling very intimidated and unsafe by this ongoing problem to the point where she
no longer wishes to go out or even open her front door. This has created health problems
for my mother with the constant anxiety and recently culminated in her having a stroke.
My mother is 98 years old and wishes to remain in her own home and to feel safe being
able to do so.
 
I urge that due consideration be given to relocating this emergency housing to a more
suitable location and that the rights of the existing homeowners be respected and given due
consideration.





From: Denise Morgan-Koia
To: Bethany Bennie
Cc: craig batchelar
Subject: FW: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION
Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2022 12:47:35 pm

 
 
From: Lorraine Bryce  
Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 3:09 PM
To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>
Cc: ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz
Subject: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION
 
To 8 July 2022
Rotorua lakes Council
Private Bag 3029
Rotorua
Contracted Emergency Housing Submission.
 
RC17889 Roto Vegas Motel, 249 Fenton St & 11 Toko St. Rotorua
 
This submission is to object to the Resource Consent for the above motel to be emergency
housing for the next 5 years.
 
I am making this submission on behalf of my mother, Doreen van der Sanden of 

 Since this motel has been used for emergency housing, she has become
increasingly distressed with ongoing behaviour problems with the current emergency
housing residents. She has been subjected to being asked for money when she has gone out
for a walk, theft of personal property from her garden and has had people chased by the
police over her back fence and running through her garden.
 
We have also witnessed possible drug use with small packages being exchanged or thrown
through the gate of the motel and then cars racing away.
 
The problems seem to be increasing in the area. I would also like to reference the article
from the Rotorua Daily Post (dated Tuesday, June 28 2022 - pages A1 to A3.) In this
article, a naked man caused a considerable disturbance in Victoria St (around the corner
from my mother) and various other streets in the area. He also broke into an elderly lady's
home in Toko St, terrifying her. Finally, the man was found stabbed after having had an
altercation with others, in the street.
 
This ongoing problem is totally unacceptable for existing residents who have lived
peacefully in the area for many years.
 
She is feeling very intimidated and unsafe by this ongoing problem to the point where she
no longer wishes to go out or even open her front door. This has created health problems
for my mother with the constant anxiety and recently culminated in her having a stroke.
My mother is 98 years old and wishes to remain in her own home and to feel safe being
able to do so.
 
I urge that due consideration be given to relocating this emergency housing to a more
suitable location and that the rights of the existing homeowners be respected and given due
consideration.









Geraldine Slater

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety. To the ministry of Housing & Uban Developement for the
discintinued use of of the above Motels & Buildings for contracted Emergency Housing for 5 years.

I oppose the granting of a poss ble Resourse Consent to MHUD to use our 12 Motels in Rotoua as Emergency
Housing for 5 years.







~

. 

Qoc~: IT -2044 (1 June 2005) File No:

FORM 13 

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED 

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

ROTORUA 
u," tS CO\JNCll

Sectio/l 96 Rcsourc/; M illij~IUfllulIl AU 1991 

(HololI/n La/ws COIIIILII IS II/(; oller,llmy 11.’111/(.’ of RO!{j’lH 01:;11/(;/ Council)

To: 

Chief Executive 

Rotorua Lakes Council 

Private Bag R03029 

ROTORUA

Name of Submitter: 

1q/ftrt-t If ((It rV r
’-A’ ") 

- .. - ,. ~,~ ...

I

(Full Name) r ,nOr. ... l<J"es \,.. ...11 
. 

Cu!)tom~r <-entre

This is a submission on an application from: 

7’e T;~ .. t; j6"r, ’1 
-M:Il;Jfr, of ~VJI", ()rtff~

for a Resource Consent to: ’1) ( 7’v..i 

(11 td~’ r, v1-r cI 

f( 
’" 

I’) J if ~ IV1 () 

[Briefly describe the type of consent, proposed activity, and location of the resource consent

J;t-e ql’) J rv-<J fr !, I/tI { q:"" J

at:

.

.

ute 

f 
’t 

lI’ ; O "J ’f JL1 PI’ 
I’ lIMf’A~^:^" 

[Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions ought] tJ( ~ll ;f\’J,/K..o{ 
Q / do not wish to be heard in support of my submission. 7 

’ 

~hers make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing. 
* [Delete if you would not consider presenting a joint case1

~~g~:~u:~ ~:~~~f~:::b~~t~:;;:o~..~.~.~~~~.i.~~~. .t,. !.~........... 
..... ....... ....... .... 

Address for service of Submitter: 

 
 

   
........ .............................................................................................................

Date: 

vI / h./.z" 0 t 
............. ... 

..1..... 
... ’" ",. .........

Telephone: 

Contact person: {name and 10/1 r Cj C fL tr,J, 
designation, if applicable1 ...................~.............................................................

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111III 
RRDO02NUH2 

Document Number. RDC-1277790 

Date Registered 117/2022



..



Oor; f’io: IT -2044 (1 June 2005) File No:
..

Note to submitter: 

You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have 

served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA. and your 

name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 

also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, anyon-going communications between you and Council 

will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 

in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 

concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 

correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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While it is acknowledged a 5 year consent provides certainty for the listed Motel operators, it risks these 
motels becoming permanent options for social housing needs. 
 
 
Alternative to a one off 5 Year consent: 
 
I suggest that resource consent be reapproved each year for up to 5 years as long as the applicants can: 

1. Show they are compliant with the conditions for emergency housing which could include: 
1. Length of stay set to a maximum; 
2. Wrap-around support services are being provided and working; 
3.  Security service requirements met, which could include no convictions for crime from residents; 
4. A plan provided for action in the event consent is not approved for another year.  

 
2.  Provide evidence that their accommodation is not required for visitors to Rotorua. By this I mean 

consent will not be approved when visitors to Rotorua are at a level that requires all Fenton Street 
Motels to be available. Priority will be set at returning Fenton Street back to its Golden Mile status. 

 
 [include – 
 whether you support or oppose the specific parts of the application or wish to have them amended; and 
 the reasons for your views] 
 
I seek the following decision from the consent authority: 

That contract emergency housing applications for the listed motels not be approved. 

 
 [Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought] 
I wish  /  do not wish to be heard in support of my submission. 
*  If others make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing. 
*  [Delete if you would not consider presenting a joint case] 

Signature of submitter (or person authorised 

to sign on behalf of submitter):     Peter van Leeuwen 

 

Date: 

9th July 2022 

Address for service of Submitter:  

Telephone: 

 

Contact person: [name and 

designation, if applicable]  Peter van Leeuwen 

Fax/email: 

 
Note to submitter: 
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you 
have served your submission on the consent authority. 
 
The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your 
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council 
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 
correction of your details, please contact the Council. 
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Alternative to a one off 5 Year consent: 
 
I suggest that resource consent be reapproved each year for up to 5 years as long as the applicants can: 

1. Show they are compliant with the conditions for emergency housing which could include: 
1. Length of stay set to a maximum; 
2. Wrap-around support services are being provided and working; 
3.  Security service requirements met, which could include no convictions for crime from residents; 
4. A plan provided for action in the event consent is not approved for another year.  

 
2.  Provide evidence that their accommodation is not required for visitors to Rotorua. By this I mean 

consent will not be approved when visitors to Rotorua are at a level that requires all Fenton Street 
Motels to be available. Priority will be set at returning Fenton Street back to its Golden Mile status. 

 
 [include – 
 whether you support or oppose the specific parts of the application or wish to have them amended; and 
 the reasons for your views] 
 
I seek the following decision from the consent authority: 

That contract emergency housing applications for the listed motels not be approved. 

 
 [Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought] 
I wish  /  do not wish to be heard in support of my submission. 
*  If others make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing. 
*  [Delete if you would not consider presenting a joint case] 

Signature of submitter (or person authorised 

to sign on behalf of submitter):     Peter van Leeuwen 

 

Date: 

27th August 2022 

Address for service of Submitter: 

  

  

Rotorua, 3010 

 

 

Telephone: 

 

 

 

Contact person: [name and 

designation, if applicable]  Peter van Leeuwen 

Fax/email: 

 

 
Note to submitter: 
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you 
have served your submission on the consent authority. 
 
The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your 
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council 
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 
correction of your details, please contact the Council. 
 

 























ATTN: Bethany Bennie 

Planning.submissions@rotorualc.nc 

 

To whom it may concern: 

Public response to Publicy notified resource consent application: RC17889 -249-2551 Fenton Street 
& 14-16 Toko Street, Rotorua 

I have lived on  street for 18 months now, previously, I lived for 11 years 2 blocks away on 
 Street. 

 

 My daily experience of Emergency Housing in my community, is increase litter, increased dog mess 
and unrestrained dangerous dogs roaming Toko Street.  Across the road from the day care  

and despite security patrols, prostitution and drug dealing is being purveyed through lower 
windows. The Hotel on the other side has weekly visits from ambulances and police.  So to say there 
is wrap around support for people in emergency housing, it clearly either ineffective or I suggest, 
actually absent.  Ambulances and police should not be a support network, that is literally the 
ambulance at the bottom of the cliff, where is the fence at the top?   

I saw a recent article stating that MSD staff had a fear of entering these sites. What does it say if 
MSD staff won’t visit, but they are happy to have these dangerous dumping grounds in our 
community. 

https://www.nzherald.co.nz/bay-of-plenty-times/news/iwi-insights-safety-fears-for-social-workers-
as-emergency-housing-becomes-dumping-ground/FCBSAMGGKBLGJY7BB7ACPTWJBQ/ 

Just the other week, I was trying to celebrate New Zealands first Matariki with family and we have 
naked men leaping out of windows and being stabbed on the street. This isn’t happening at homes 
in Toko Street, its’ happening at Emergency Housing motels. Enough is enough, this is not safe for 
anybody, not the residents, not the people supposedly in the care of MSD. 

And now you are asking to lock this into our lives for another 5 years. How will that affect the resale 
value of my property?  I see nothing, nothing that is improving this over the past 18 months. I just 
see discarded alcohol bottles and RTD cans on my street and friends who visit, who have had car 
windows broken overnight. Weekly police presence doesn’t help, I’m embarrassed to have people 
visit and scared for myself. 

I strongly urge the Rotorua Lakes Council to reconsider locking in Emergency Housing Consents for 5 
years until there is a demonstrably improvement in the wrap around care that is shamefully lacking 
from MSD. 

 

Sincerely  

Emily Telfer 

 



























Stephen James Perrett

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety. Also to any other applications coming.



















Trevor Newbrook; Submission to Application by MHUD on behalf of the owners for Resource 
Consent for 12 Rotorua motels to be used as Contracted Emergency Housing. 

 

1. Introduction. 
 
My full name is Trevor John Newbrook, I am years old. I currently live at  

Glenholme, Rotorua.  I am opposed to the granting of all Resource Consent 
Applications for Contracted Emergency Housing.  
 
Our home is between metres and kilometres from all the applicant properties, 
except Lake Rotorua Hotel, 131 Lake Road, which is about  kilometres away.  
 
Prior to moving here, we lived in Robertson Street, Glenholme approximately 5 minutes’ 
walk away. Prior to that we lived 7 houses away, around the corner on Ranolf Street, 
Glenholme.  
 
I was 10 years old, when my family moved to Rotorua and have lived here most of my life. 
My parents built and operated a motel on Fenton Street, where we lived until they 
purchased the Top 10 Holiday Park on Pukuatua Street.  
 
My wife was born in Rotorua and grew up in Carnot Street, 120 metres from Fenton Street, 
where her parents lived for over 40 years. Our 3 children were also born in Rotorua as were 
7 of our grandchildren. We have been lucky enough to have all our children, their spouses 
and our 10 grandchildren living here at times.  
 
My wife attended Glenholme Primary School, as did our children and some of our 
grandchildren as third generation pupils. I was chairman of the Glenholme School PTA for 
many years and a member of the first Board of Trustees.  
 
After getting married, we managed and lived at a motel on Fenton Street for 5 years. We 
built and moved to a townhouse on Arthur Street, Glenholme. Then to a motel on Trigg 
Avenue (one street back and parallel to Fenton Street) which my father and I built.  
 
We moved to Tokoroa in 1991 where we lived for 11 years and owned and ran a retail 
business. I was a Councillor on the South Waikato District Council from 1995 to 2002. I 
resigned when we moved back to Rotorua and bought our Street home.  
 
We absolutely love Rotorua and loved living in Glenholme. It was a safe, friendly, and nice 
neighbourhood. We are passionate about our city and had planned to spend the rest of our 
retirement years here.  
 

2. Changing Environment.  
 
We have observed changes in the demographics and character of the CBD, Glenholme, 
Fenton Park and Victoria over the past three to four years, but such changes noticeably 
intensified since the first Covid-19 lockdown in March 2020. 
 



Since that time, the appearance and feel of central Rotorua has drastically 
changed. There has been a noticeable decline in the aesthetic of our city 
centre, for example, cars now park all over the footpaths on Fenton Street and 
the side streets which have damaged the grass verges. There are lots of abandoned 
supermarket trolleys, rubbish, broken glass and dog poo all over the place. 
There has also been a large quantity of temporary fencing put up around the 
motels and certain entrances have been blocked off with road cones, which 
looks very untidy and unwelcoming. For example, the Malones Motel at 321 
Fenton Street has its Sumner Street entrance blocked off with temporary 
Fencing made of 4 different materials. The Fenton Street entrance is partly block with road 
works cones.  
 
Many of the emergency housing motels are in a poor state of repair and poorly maintained. 
It is common to see police at emergency housing motels, often several police cars at the 
same time. That was NOT the case when these motels were used as tourist accommodation. 
We now frequently hear Police sirens, both during the day and night.  
 
A number of times, Keep New Zealand Beautiful awarded Rotorua “New Zealand’s Most 
Beautiful City”. That is certainly NOT going to happen now.  
 

3. Dog Incident 
 
Rotorua has become a far more dangerous place and I have become much more cautious 
about walking through it.  
 
We saw a car stop in Robertson Street, a man hopped out ran across the road and grabbed a 
baby from a pushchair, put the child on the front seat and drove off. The lady screamed out 
“he’s taken my baby, call the police.” We called the police and followed the car but felt it 
was too dangerous to continue at such high speeds. At the request of the police, we went 
back to the lady. She refused to talk to the police and walked into the Midway Motel.  
 
When walking past Rose Court Motel one day, there was a guy outside screaming the most 
disgusting language into his telephone. This was opposite the St Chads Communication 
Centre (supporting people with disabilities to have a good life). 
 
We have witnessed a number of times people having loud domestic arguments both at 
motels and on the street near our home.  
 
There are many incidents we have seen but one in particular stands out.  
 
I recall vividly one day, 22 July 2021, when I was walking my puppy [King Charles Cavalier] 
and a lady called out to me outside the Ace Motor Lodge (319 Fenton Street), I turned 
around and she took a photo of my puppy. The Ace Motor lodge is an emergency housing 
motel. I asked the lady why and I was told that the lady’s cousin had a dog like that and 
she was going to send her cousin the photo she took. I carried on walking home and 
noticed, when I walked into my driveway, that two primary school aged kids followed me 
home, they then ran back to the Ace Motor Lodge. About two weeks later, I saw that 



someone had disconnected the security lights on my property and had wedged our gates 
so they remained open. I was worried that this was done in an attempt to steal my dog. 
 
After the incident with my puppy on 22 July 2021, I wrote to the mayor of 
Rotorua, Mrs Steve Chadwick on 26 August 2021, outlining that we were 
concerned about crime and safety in the Glenholme area with the continued 
use of motels for emergency housing. I also explained about the incident in July 
2021 with our dog. I did not receive any response from Mayor Chadwick. 
 
I no longer walk at the Fenton Street end of my own street, due to safety concerns.  
 
If I walk on Fenton Street, I now walk on the eastern side as there are only a couple of 
emergency motels and feels safer.  
 

4. The Cabinet Paper. 
 
“Improving the provision of emergency housing in Rotorua and potential expansion” 
 
This heavily redacted document is available on-line.  
The report says “Accommodation is most often provided through motels and is intended to 
be 7 nights at a time but can be up to 21 nights in specific circumstances”. 
 
Referring to Rotorua it also says “There are also up to 140 individuals utilising both the 
Temporary Additional Support and the Accommodation Supplement from MSD to access 
temporary accommodation, largely backpacker accommodation”.  
 
In the Cabinet Paper it also says “People in motels are also staying longer, with an average 
stay of around 18 weeks”. 
 
A recent report from MSD and referred to in the NHUD response to more information by 
RDC says “Across all emergency housing, the average length of stay is 22 weeks, the typical 
length of stay is 2 to 3 months and the maximum length of stay is 19 months.” 
 
Does this mean the average length of stay over the last year has increased by 4 weeks?  
 
It simply does not make sense. “Average length of stay is 22 weeks” and “the typical length 
of stay is 2 to 3 months”. 22 weeks is 5 months, so how can a typical stay be 2 to 3 months? 
 

5. Health and safety. 

The Cabinet Paper says “More than 50% of are people with disabilities, health conditions, 
mental health needs or are experiencing issues with alcohol and other drugs”.  

So many people with so many issues being brought to Rotorua must be having a real toll on 
the health sector. Our hospital is at maximum capacity. Our doctors, nurses and social 
workers are struggling to cope.  

According to a conversation I had recently with a nurse, many of the people in emergency 
housing do not have a local doctor, so go to Rotorua Hospital Emergency Department. Due 



to many of them having health issues they are admitted to hospital, putting extra stress on 
our hospital. 

According to a report in the Rotorua Daily Post on 11 May 2022, at a RLC Operations and 
Monitoring Committee meeting in early May Deputy CE Anaru Pewhairangi said “One-third 
of the 120 family harm calls a week in Rotorua are to emergency housing motels.” 

In the meeting Mr Pewhairangi, who was the Rotorua Police Area Commander from 2017 to 
2019 said “in 2018 police would receive about 70 calls for family harm incidents in Rotorua 
each week.” 

According to the report he also said “There were between 5 and 10 families coming into 
Rotorua each week with family harm safety plans.”  

“Those are people who have high-risk, complex needs, coming into our place who, from my 
police colleagues, do not have any association with Rotorua.” 

It was reported in the Rotorua Daily Post, 4 November 2021, following a RLC Operations and 
Monitoring Committee meeting “More CCTV cameras will be installed to address crime and 
anti-social behaviour in Rotorua, particularly in the inner city and near emergency 
accommodation sites on Fenton Street.” 

Many local residents have had to build fences and gates to secure their properties, install 
security lighting, burglar alarms and security cameras. People should be able to live in their 
homes and feel safe.  
 
The Copthorne Hotel and The Distinction Hotel, both on Fenton Street, have recently had to 
install security fencing around their car parks, at a huge cost to their businesses. Both these 
hotels have been there for over 50 years. Fencing was not required before the large cluster 
of emergency housing motels on and around Fenton Street. 
 
The Seventh Day Adventist Church and School is located on the corner of Fenton and Tilsley 
Streets. A letterbox drop to surrounding properties dated 3 December 2021 says: 
 
“As of recent our little school, located nearby on 3 Tilsley Street has had a spate of damages 
including our security cameras being smashed, sunshade ripped, our equipment shed broken 
into and staff threatened.” 
 
This school was opened in in 1953. Now the property on both Fenton Street and Tilsley 
Street frontages, has temporary security fencing, while they are building permanent security 
fencing. The school has been part of this central Rotorua community for almost 70 years and 
now is forced to take these steps and expenses. 

In a letter, dated 24 November 2021 to Social Development and Employment Minister, 
Rotorua’s Mayor Steve Chadwick said “Our community is suffering due to drug use, violent 
behaviour, vandalism, and other anti-social behaviour that they are seeing on a daily basis, 
in the proximity of the motels providing emergency housing.” 

 

6. Local or Not? 



In Mayor Chadwick’s letter she wrote that she believed Rotorua’s generosity “has been 
taken advantage of.” 

Mayor Chadwick, also raised the issue of MSD bringing homeless people from outside 
Rotorua to the city.   

We have been told for a couple of years by Government Officials, RLC and Ministers that the 
people in emergency housing in Rotorua are locals. This even goes to the highest level, with 
the Prime Minister confirming they are locals and saying it is just a perception that they are 
not.  

In a Daily Post article, as far back as, 1 September 2020, relating to $7.8 million being spent 
between Rotorua and Tauranga on emergency housing, the bulk was spent in Rotorua - 
$5.06 million in fact.  

Rotorua MP, Todd McClay is reported saying “He is concerned Rotorua is being used as a 
dumping ground for the country’s homeless simply because Rotorua has more motels.” 

In the article Rotorua Mayor Steve Chadwick says “It’s unacceptable and Rotorua can’t - and 
won’t – be a dumping ground for problems from other cities.”  

The article goes on to say - but then the MSD regional commissioner Mike Bryant “is 
adamant most of them are from Rotorua.” 

A report from the MSD, dated 13 April 2022, states that 31% of people in emergency 
housing in Rotorua are not from Rotorua. Personally, I would question if that figure is 
understated, given the criteria to be classified a local.  

The name of the Cabinet Paper “Improving the provision of emergency housing in Rotorua 
and potential expansion” implies potential expansion – where are they going to get these 
people from for potential expansion.  
 
We have Rotorua emergency housing motels advertising on FB Market Place. I have just 
looked today (9 July 2022) and found 3 properties: 
 
Apex on Fenton Motel. Accolade Motel and Astray Motel 
 
Heading: WINZ welcome – Rotorua Motel  FREE 
Description: WINZ / emergency accommodation motel in Rotorua 
 

7. Cumulative effect of emergency housing 
 
The appearance of motel properties, and frontage has also deteriorated 
considerably from lack of maintenance. Broken windows, slipping roof tiles and 
vandalism remain unfixed for long periods of time. The commercial incentive of 
maintaining the aesthetic of the motels in order to attract guests no longer 
effects motel owners who are being paid directly by the Ministry of Social 
Development. 
 
I could say this for the majority of the motels on Fenton Street, which have 
received government grants to provide emergency housing. My observations 



here are verified by a response Restore Rotorua received on 23 November 
2021 from the Ministry of Social Development to an Official Information Act 
1982 request, which identify the following motels on Fenton Street as providers receiving 
grants for emergency housing in 2021: 
 
(a) Ascot on Fenton; 
(b) RotoVegas; 
(c) Golden Glow; 
(d) Gateway International; 
(e) Boulevard; 
(f) Aaryn Court; 
(g) La Mirage; 
(h) Midway; 
(i) Geneva Motor Lodge; 
(j) Baden Lodge; 
(k) Fenton Court; 
(l) Brylin; 
(m) Pure Motel and Guest House; 
(n) Ace Motor Lodge; 
(o) Malones; 
(p) Rose Court; 
(q) Apex on Fenton; 
(r) Coachman; 
(s) Ashleigh Court; and 
(t) New Castle Motor Lodge. 
 
Add to this the 3 motels I believe are also contracted emergency housing (but definitely 
emergency housing) on Fenton Street. 
 
(u) Emerald Spa; 
(v) Tuscany Villas: and  
(w) Four Canoes.  
 
When you consider there are also a lot of other motels just off or adjacent to Fenton Street, 
you start to get a picture of how big the issue is. Clustering large numbers of people with 
varied issues and problems is not a solution for them or for our city.  
 
It is easy to see how the cumulative affect has cast a shadow over Rotorua’s tourist / 
hospitality industry. This city is not just a tourist town, it is also an event and conference 
centre. I believe some conferences and events are now under threat due to the organisers 
concerns around safety and availability of motel accommodation. 
 

8. Boulevard Motel 
 
The Council granted Kāinga Ora a resource consent to convert a motel into transitional 
housing for the Boulevard Motel (265 Fenton Street) on 29 July 2021, in just 20 working 
days, without requesting more information on the application, and without notifying the 
application either by limited notification to persons directly affected or public notification to 



the community at large. The Boulevard is now surrounded by high fences, including along 
Fenton Street, where the fence makes the property look like a prison.  
 
One year on the Boulevard is still under renovation and not operating. There seems to be a 
real lack of urgency or commitment by the government to resolve the housing problems. 
 
This resource consent was processed in complete secret from the ratepayers and residents 
of Rotorua. I do not believe Kainga Ora or the RLC acted in an open and transparent manner 
– in fact, quite the opposite.  
 
It was only by chance that Rotorua people found out about an application for another 
resource consent for the Wylie Court Motel, on the corner of Fenton and Wylie Streets to be 
used for emergency or temporary housing. Jenny Peace started a petition and over 100 local 
people wrote to RLC opposing the application. For reasons not made public, the resource 
consent application was withdrawn. 
 
After some time and a lot of effort Restore Rotorua managed to obtain confirmation from 
RLC of some applications by Kainga Ora to convert motels into Contracted Emergency 
Housing. This has now grown to the 12 applications plus 1 on hold. The RDC which is part of 
a Homeless Taskforces with MSD, Kainga Ora, MHUD and local iwi seems to be operating in 
secret from the people of Rotorua, whom they are meant to be serving.  
 
It is only after coming under pressure from local people, public feedback, negative media 
coverage, Restore Rotorua Incorporated and some threats of legal action, that RLC 
appointed the Independent Commissioners Panel.   
 

9. Other non-complying motels. 
 
Why have the government departments involved not applied for resource consent for Four 
Canoes, Emerald Spa and Tuscany Villas? These properties have been operating illegally, 
outside the District Plan for over 2 years and why has the RLC not enforced it?  
 
Do the government departments and this council think they are above the law? 
 
With over 40 non-complying motels being used for emergency housing in Rotorua and 
funded by the government, why has RLC not taken any action? They wrote to 9 motels and 
then threatened legal action but have now withdrawn that.  
 
I have heard it is a “staged approach” but what exactly does that mean? Maybe they just did 
not want to put the 15 CEM properties in front of the Commissioners at once, as it just adds 
more to the cumulative effects.   
 

10. Public Meeting. 
 
After the Mayor and Council failing to take any action, even though there was huge public 
concern about emergency housing motels and the effects it was having, Rotorua MP Todd 
McClay called a public meeting, at the Arawa Bowling Club, in Glenholme. The meeting in 
March 2021 attracted about 350 people and spilled outside the building onto the lawn.  



 
Neither the Mayor or Senior Council staff bothered to attend.  
 
There were a lot of people who spoke of their experiences and incidents. People, who no 
longer felt Rotorua was a safe or desirable place, especially around the Fenton Street area.  
 
There was also a man, that spoke, who was living in an emergency housing motel and said 
he had come here from Wellington.  
 

11. Suitability of motels. 
 
Motels are not suitable for long term accommodation, especially for families and whanau 
with children. The majority of the applicant properties have a substantial number of studio 
rooms (this is sleeping and living in a single room).  
 
At the end of my street, on the Fenton Street corner, there was a family, a couple, 2 young 
kids and a dog living in a studio unit, about the size of our master bedroom, for about a year. 
The kids seemed clean and well kept and would often be outside playing on their bikes on 
the footpath (there is nowhere else to play). I just don’t think that is suitable housing for a 
family. How does this affect their mental health and wellbeing? 
 
Families living in motels surrounded by other people with serious health issues (drug 
addiction, alcohol addiction, mental health issues, family harm issues, etc). 
 
Most motels have no grass or play area for children. Just a sealed drive, that is generally full 
of parked cars.  
 

12. Contracted Emergency Motels. 
 

This has now become a big multi-million-dollar industry. If we use Visions of a Helping Hand 
as an example, they now employ over 140 people, have a large fleet of vehicles and have a 
vested interest in keeping emergency housing motel operating for as long as possible. 

What does 24/7 security look like? I took a drive past all 12 applicant properties and only 
saw a security person outside one of the motels (RotoVegas).  

Based on my observations over many months the security people seem to mostly be inside a 
unit or office. How do they know what is happening, who is coming or going over side or 
back fences? 

Security is for enforcement of the rules at the particular property and has no bearing on 
what the people are doing when they leave the motel grounds.  

There is a lot of talk about “wrap around services”. This sounds good but what does that 
actually mean?  This needs to be spelt out and documented so everyone can know exactly 
what is required.  



Access to suitably qualified social services? Again, what does that mean? The qualifications 
need to be clear and precise, so we can be sure the right person is being used to help people 
with serious health issues.  

Who is responsible for monitoring wrap around and social services? Who is taking 
responsibility to ensure this is actually happening and it is happening in a correct manner by   
suitably qualified people? 

We have read reports in the Rotorua Daily Post where people in emergency housing motels 
say they have had no support. 

13. Beca – Social Impact Assessment.  
 
This report, to me, seems to be based on very limited information and very limited 
consultation with the Rotorua residents.  Please see extract below: 
 
3.4.2.1 Site visits  
Two site visits were undertaken in December 2021 (site visit one) and March 2022 (site visit 
two).  
Site Visit One was an initial scoping visit to confirm the project team’s definition of the social 
areas of influence and to identify potential stakeholders for the impact assessment.  
Site Visit Two was undertaken over two days and involved three visits to each of the 13 CEH 
motels at the following times: 
 • Morning (Between 9am – 11am);  
 • After school (between 3:30pm and 5pm); and 
 • Evening (after 8pm).  
Each of these visits included walking and/or driving around the street or block of each of the 
sites and involved documenting observations of site environment, surrounding environment 
and activities taking place at these times. Each morning visit involved walking around the site 
area for 10 -20 minutes (depending on if there was a neighbourhood block to walk around). 
Afternoon and evening visits involved driving around the street or block for 3-5 minutes per 
site. 
 
This shows that each property was visited for between 16 minutes and 30 minutes 
maximum. How can they possibly think, in that time, they can understand what it is like for 
us, who have been living it for 2½ years now??  
 
3.4.2.4 Neighbour interviews 
 Across the 13 CEH motels, neighbours (primarily residential) within close proximity of a site 
were either phoned directly (if operators of the sites held contact details) or delivered a 
leaflet (to mailboxes) inviting them to email or make contact with the social impact 
assessment research team to arrange a phone interview. There were approximately 65 
residential neighbours identified around the 13 CEH motels. 134 interviews were conducted: 
 • Fairy Springs (1); 
 • Whakarewarewa (2); 
 • Victoria (4); and 
 • Glenholme (4 interviews and 2 emails).  



Neighbours specifically referred to motels in close proximity to them including CEH motels. 
Overall, the neighbour interviews referred to all but 2 of the CEH sites. No one from Koutu or 
Fenton Park were spoken to.  
 
The small number of interviews is due to how many people responded to the flyers. 
 
This is simply not acceptable. If people did not respond to a flyer, then they should have 
found another way to engage.  
 
A good start would have been to speak to the 37 people who submitted to the Hearing 
Commissioner.  
 
Or maybe they could have talked to some of the trades people who are constantly visiting 
these properties to carry out repairs and maintenance.  
 
They did speak, via a Zoom meeting, to me, in my capacity as Chair of Restore Rotorua 
Incorporated. I asked , RRI secretary, to join us, which she did.  
 
Did they talk to the hotels, who have had to build security fences, the restaurants, the non-
EH motels, St Chads Communication Centre, the Seventh Day Adventist Church and School 
or The Indian Temple on Fenton Street? 
 
Did they get all the information available from the police and RLC about crime associated 
with EH motels both on and off site?  
 
Did they talk to the hospital and local health providers, especially the on-site suitably 
qualified social workers?  
 
Did they talk to the on-site security people?  
 
Did they talk to the residents at the 12 Contracted Emergency Housing Motels? 
 

14. People Leaving Rotorua. 
 
There is no doubt that good people, who are now finding themselves vulnerable due to the 
cumulative effects of so much emergency housing, are leaving Rotorua.  
 
We are a close family, so it is heartbreaking for us. Our daughter, son-in-law and their 4 
children moved to Nelson in January 2022. They were all born in Rotorua. They do not 
believe Rotorua is any longer a safe or suitable place to raise a family.  
 
To be very clear, that is 4 of our grandchildren, aged 8 – 15 years old, now living in the South 
Island because of what MHUD, MSD, Kainga Ora and RLC have done to our home town, and 
now they are asking you to make it semi-permanent and without any plan to resolve the 
issues, maybe permanent.  
 
They would NOT have even considered moving 2½ years ago.  
 



Something needs to change and simply imbedding emergency housing for at least another 5 
years is not a solution for vulnerable homeless people or the vulnerable local people living 
with it.    
 

15. Housing. 
 
The only solution being put forward is to build more homes. Mayor Chadwick recently said 
we need to build, build, build our way out of this. But there is no guarantee that any homes 
built will go to the people in emergency housing motels. 
 
The Government policy is that Kainga Ora homes will go to the neediest. That means that 
new homes, being built in Rotorua, may go to people from other towns. There is no 
guarantee that anyone from an emergency housing motel, either CEH or SNG EH will get one 
of these homes. Do we even know if any of the people in emergency housing motels are on 
the Housing Register? 
 
From the governments own reports, just housing people with extreme needs, is not getting 
to the core of the issue.  
 
As the numbers of people requiring emergency housing has grown so rapidly over 2½ years, 
the whole system needs a complete review. This government has created a monster, where 
people just have to say they are homeless and they are put into a motel.  
 
Granting these RC applications will only serve to make it easier for the government and their 
agencies to keep using motels for a longer and longer period of time.  
 
This indicates to me that MSD intends to continue using Rotorua as a dumping ground for 
homeless people.  
 

16. Why 5 years. 
 
When you look at the figures provided, you have to wonder why 5 years. If a typical stay in 
emergency housing is 2 – 3 months, then surely these motels should all be empty within a 
few months or a year at the maximum. 
 
Or if you look at the longest stay, 19 months, then surely 1 motel should need to be used for 
that period but the others much less time.  
 
These 12 motels seeking resource consent can accommodate 1008 people, but they say 
occupancy is not 100%. So let us use 75% occupancy to calculate the number of people going 
through. With a typical stay of 2-3 months, so let’s use 3 months, which equates to 4 
changes of people per year. 
 
750 people x 4 per year = 3,000 people x 5 years = 15,000 people. 

WOW, that is 15,000 people to go through Contracted Emergency Housing in the next 5 
years. Plus, all the SNG EH motels. It is clear that this is not sustainable. 

17. Summary. 



Regardless of how many times they say there is no difference between motels being used 
for holiday accommodation or being used for emergency housing accommodation (either 
SNG EH or CEH) it is simply not true.  

The differences are vast. This is evidenced by the huge changes to our community over the 
last 2½ years. 

There does NOT seem to be a real plan. Mayor Chadwick says “there is a plan”. Minister 
Sepuloni says it is “complex”. Minister Woods says “it’s the National Parties fault”. We need 
some real answers, a real plan, not just political waffle.   

There is talk about it being “just perception” but it is real. We are living it and it is real.  

As a person who had 12 years’ experience in the motel industry, I feel qualified to say that 
motels are NOT suitable for long term / permanent living, especially for people with 
families and whanau.  This is NOT the solution for these families.  

The reputation of Rotorua as a leading tourist / holiday destination in New Zealand is 
currently at risk due to the cumulative effects of so much emergency housing. It is not too 
late to save Rotorua but I believe another 5 plus years of this intensive emergency housing 
will destroy Rotorua’s reputation, both nationally and internationally, as a tourist 
destination.  

The local people of Rotorua, especially those living in Glenholme, Fenton Park, Victoria 
and the CBD are vulnerable too!!! 

Thank you for taking the time to read my submission. 

I respectfully request, that you decline all 12 non-complying applications to use motels as 
Contracted Emergency Housing. 

 

Trevor John Newbrook 

11 July 2022 

 

 

 

 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



From: Trevor and Rosemary Newbrook
To: Planning Submissions
Subject: RC18244 – 284-286 Fenton Street, Rotorua
Date: Monday, 29 August 2022 3:09:07 pm

Hello

I am opposed to the Resource Consent for Emerald Spa Motor Inn and would like it added to my
submission on the other 12 emergency housing motel applications.

In addition I have the following concerns regarding this application:

The Emerald Spa and Tuscany Villas (280 Fenton Street) has operated as one property for some years
and has been operating as one property for emergency housing since March 2020.

Why have they now been separated with only Emerald Spa applying for Resource Consent ?

Why is Tuscany Villas not applying for Resource Consent ?

I am very concerned about the cumulative effect of so many emergency housing motels, all very close
together on and around Fenton Street.

I feel MHUD is trying to portray a picture that is not complete and not fully open and transparent by
not applying for Resource Consents for all properties that are contracted.

I note the application says the Temple across the road is not affected but I read in the Rotorua Daily
Post it has recently closed partly due to issues associated with emergency housing motels.

How can the Beca report be taken seriously when they don't even need to visit the site or talk to
anyone local to form an opinion (not even the Temple across the road).

Have Beca talked to the residents, the on-site security, the suitably qualified social workers, the police,
the local health providers, etc.

On 11 May 2022 the Daily Post reported RDC deputy CE Anaru Pewhairangi saying at a Council
Committee meeting that 40 family harm calls a week are to emergency housing motels. He is also
reported saying there were "between 5 and 10 families coming into Rotorua each week with family
harm safety plans. Those are people who have high-risk, complex needs, coming into our place who,
from my police colleagues, do not have any association to Rotorua"

As in my earlier submission I question the suitability of the Emerald Spa for emergency housing, as it
is designed for short stay guests. There is NO outside area for kids to play or people to relax and
entertain. Just a big concrete car park, full of cars. What is the effect on the mental health of those
living there long term, especially the children ?

Can you please confirm receipt of this email. Thank you.

Kind regards

Trevor Newbrook

Glenholme
Rotorua

.
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Signature of submitter (or person authorised 

to sign on behalf of submitter):   ................. .... ...... ..... .... .... .................   

Date: 

2nd September 2022 

Address for service of Submitter: 

Rotorua SDA School Board 

 

 

Telephone: 

 

 

 

Contact person:  

Victoria Finch, Board Chair/Presiding Member  

Fax/email: 

  

 
Note to submitter: 
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you 
have served your submission on the consent authority. 
 
The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your 
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may 
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council 
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered 
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any 
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or 
correction of your details, please contact the Council. 
 
 

 



Fenton Area Incidents Report 31 August 2022
Rotorua Seventh-day Adventist School

● There have been 60 incidents recorded from 2019 to 2022.

Most incidents are happening out of school hours.



Most incidents are being dealt with by the Principal, Police and Fenton Court Motel.

85% of incidents impact the school.



Most incidents are low, however 20% are of high severity.

A range of incidents are occurring however most incidents relate to damages to property and threatening
behaviour.





Kimberley Ward

The whole of each of the above applications for Emergency Housing in their entirety, including the Emerald Spa Motel
RC 18244: Site 284-286 Fenton St, Rotorua.









2 of 2 

 
Note to submitter: 
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SUBMISSION ON APPLICATION FOR RESOURCE CONSENT
EMERALD SPA MOTOR INN
284-286 FENTON STREET ROTORUA

[1] My name is Keith Williams and I am a resident and ratepayer in Rotorua. This
submission speaks to the Applicant’s Assessment of Environmental Effects and
Social Effects. I oppose this application for Resource Consent on the grounds that
the adverse effects of this proposed non complying activity are more than minor or
minimal, and the proposal is contrary to the objectives and policies of the District
Plan.

[2] Section 104D in the Resource Management Act 1991 prohibits the grant of
consents for non complying activities where adverse effects are more than minor,
including by definition potential effects and cumulative effects, unless the proposal is
not contrary to objectives and policies of the relevant plan.

[3] The establishment of large scale Contracted Emergency Housing operations,
primarily by converting tourist motels into emergency accommodation for the
homeless, along with their various ancillary social services on the Fenton Street
tourism entranceway and other adjacent central city streets, was never envisaged by
the district’s planners, never provided for in the District Plan and remain contrary to
the objectives and policies of the district Plan.

[4] The District Plan defines city entrance ways as “the principle approaches through
the urban area by road to the city centre, the character and appearance of which are
important in creating a positive perception of the city by visitors.”

[5] For example, the District Plan at COMZ-4 states; “Entranceway Accommodation
and Tourism provide for the development of tourism enterprises and Maori cultural
experiences that maintains or enhances the amenity and vibrancy along the northern
and southern city entranceways to the inner city.”

[6] The proposed activity of Contracted Emergency Housing on Fenton Street in this
application is contrary to the objectives and policies of the District Plan at COMZ-O1
and COMZ -P4. The applicant is proposing to convert existing tourist
accommodation into a non compliant activity unrelated to tourism.

[7] The proposed activity is also contrary to the Rotorua Council District Plan in that it
does not meet the minimum residential density requirements for housing of a
minimum net floor area for household units of 70m2 and one household unit per
450m2 of net site area.



[8] The conversion of tourist motels into emergency accommodation for the
homeless has had significant adverse effects on Rotorua’s reputation as a premier
NZ tourist destination, as a result of the many negative media reports of the city’s
problems and issues associated with contracted emergency housing operations.

[9] The applicant states that the proposed activity will be fundamentally similar to the
existing motel operation. The proposal is to accommodate up to 93 people living in
longer term accommodation (average of 22 weeks but often longer) in a restrictive,
confined and overcrowded environment.

[10] It has been publicly acknowledged by the proposed operator (Visions of a
Helping Hand Trust) that the occupiers of Contracted Emergency Housing are
vulnerable people, with many and varied high and complex needs who require
onsite specialist support and 24/7 oversight including full time security.

[11] The reality is that the proposed activity is fundamentally different to the existing
motel operation for the above reasons.

[12] The applicant contends that the site is appropriate for the proposed activity
having regard to the overall land use strategy in the District Plan, even when the
proposed activity fails to meet the minimum net floor area of 70m2 for households
and minimum household unit density requirements of one household unit per 450m2
of site area.

[13] The applicant acknowledges that if the individual motel units were strictly
interpreted as being household units, for the purpose of the proposed activity, the
number of units on the site would technically exceed the density standard.

[14] The applicant claims that “emergency housing is not fundamentally out of step
with the activities anticipated by the District Plan, with the non-compliant aspects
being of minor significance and impact.”

[15] It is my submission that accommodating up to 93 vulnerable people in
restrictive, confined and overcrowded emergency accommodation on a site that does
not comply with the residential density requirements of the District Plan has the
potential to cause more than minor adverse effects on the site environment.

[16] There has recently been widespread media coverage on television, on radio and
in newspapers of the appalling living conditions in some Contracted Emergency
Housing motels, exposed as a result of a TV One investigation which also exposed
allegations of anti social behaviour in Contracted Emergency Housing operated by
Visions of a Helping Hand Trust.



[17] The cumulative effect of restrictive, confined and overcrowded emergency
accommodation has the potential to cause anti social behaviour, resulting in
potentially significant adverse effects in the applicant's site environment and
potentially significant adverse effects as a result of increased anti-social behaviour in
the wider community environment.

[18] For all of the reasons stated, I submit that this application for resource consent
be rejected.

Keith Williams                                    12 September 2022














